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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

A G E N D A 
November 12, 2019 – Regular Meeting 

6:00 PM 
MEETING ROOM A 

DELTA TOWNSHIP ADMINISTRATION BUILDING 
7710 WEST SAGINAW HIGHWAY 

 
 

I. CALL TO ORDER 
II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

III. ROLL CALL 
IV. SET AND ADJUST AGENDA 
V. CITIZEN COMMENTS FOR ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA 

VI. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 

 October 8, 2019 – Regular Meeting 
 

VII. NEW BUSINESS - None 
 

VIII. OLD BUSINESS 
 
*Case No. V-19-7-13: Mary E. Perkins, 234 Richard Avenue, Lansing, MI.  Five (5) Dimensional Variances to 
construct a 26 x 28 addition onto the existing stall attached garage. 

  
1. Table 9.02-A.1 – Front Yard Setback for an Accessory Building in the RC District, where the 

front yard setback is 30 feet and the applicant is requesting ±13 feet.  
2. Section 4.17.D – Supplemental Dimensional Regulations - Permitted Front Setback 

Reductions, which sets a minimum front year setback no less than 20 feet, and the applicant 
proposes ±13 feet. 

3. Table 9.02-A.1 – Rear Yard Setback for an Accessory Building in the RC District, where the 
rear yard setback is 30 feet and the applicant is requesting ±9 feet.  

4. Table 9.02-A.1 –Maximum Square Footage of Attached Accessory Buildings in the RC District, 
which allows for a maximum 1200 square feet, while the applicant proposes 1404 square 
feet.  

5. Table 4.11-C-11 – Maximum Lot Coverage Ratio, where the ordinance permits a lot coverage 
ratio of 30% in the RC District, and the applicant proposed 38.05%. 

 
*Note:  The Zoning Board of Appeals will adjourn into closed session to confer with the Township 
Attorney prior continuing deliberations on this case. 
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IX. OTHER BUSINESS 
X. STAFF COMMENTS 

XI. BOARD COMMENTS 
XII. ADJOURNMENT 

 
Individuals with disabilities attending Township meetings or hearings and requiring auxiliary aids or services 
should contact Township Manager and ADA Coordinator Brian T. Reed by email at manager@deltami.gov or 
calling (517) 323-8590 to inform him of the date of the meeting or hearing that will be attended. 
 
Please note that the next meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals is scheduled for December 10, 2019  
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 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 MINUTES 
 
 October 8, 2019 – Regular Meeting 
 Delta Township Administration Building 
 
I CALL TO ORDER 
 
 Chairman Arking called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. 
 
II PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 

Chairman Arking led the Board and others present in reciting the Pledge of Allegiance to the 
Flag. 

 
III ROLL CALL 
 

Members Present: Arking, Hicks, Laforet, Parr, and Frezell.  Cascarilla arrived at 6:03 p.m. 
 
Members Absent:  
 
Others Present:  Planning Director Gary Bozek  

 
IV SET AND ADJUST AGENDA: 
 

MOTION BY ARKING, SECONDED BY HICKS, THAT “CITIZEN COMMENT” BE ADDED TO THE 
AGENDA AFTER “SET AND ADJUST AGENDA”.  VOICE VOTE.  CARRIED 5-0. 
 

V CITIZEN COMMENTS FOR ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA: 

 
 Mary Perkins, 234 Richard Ave., Lansing, Michigan, said when she read the minutes from the 

September 17th Zoning Board of Appeals meeting, she felt discussion was omitted from the 
minutes.  Ms. Perkins provided the Board with text she would like added to the minutes that she 
felt was important. 

 
 Mr. Arking said in regards to Ms. Perkins request, he noted that non-Board members did not 

have standing to amend the minutes and that only Board members had that authority.  Mr. 
Arking said he would entertain a motion from the Board as to whether or not they would like to 
amend the minutes to reflect Ms. Perkins changes. 

 
 Ms. Laforet said since the meeting was recorded, she questioned whether staff could review the 

recording and determine whether it was consistent with what is on the record. 
 
 Mr. Bozek said every meeting is recorded for which the minutes are prepared.  He noted that the 

minutes are not a verbatim record of the meeting and that they are meant to provide a general 
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overview of the proceedings.  He said anyone that is interested can obtain a copy of the actual 
recording and have the recording transcribed.  However, he noted that it was not the Township’s 
policy, or practice, to provide every word that is on the recording. 

 
 Ms. Laforet asked if there was anything that needed to be done on this issue other than noting 

whether it’s inconsistent with the minutes. 
 
 Mr. Bozek said it was up to the Board to decide whether corrections were warranted, but he 

noted that there were no provisions in the Board’s By-Laws or Roberts Rules of Order that 
allowed an outside agency to amend the minutes. 

 
 Ms. Perkins said she had requested a copy of the recording of the meeting last week.  She was 

aware that the Township had up to 10 days to provide her with the recording, but she had asked 
for five days.  Ms. Perkins said Mr. Waligora also informed her that after the minutes are 
approved this evening, the recording is destroyed. 

 
 Mr. Bozek said based on Ms. Perkins FOIA request, the recording of the meeting would be 

retained, and not be erased. 
 
 Ms. Perkins said from her perspective, the person who prepares the minutes quoted some things 

that were recorded and some things weren’t quoted which is why she felt her amended text was 
important.  She didn’t feel there was consistency in the minutes. 

 
 Mr. Bozek said the minutes weren’t meant to be a verbatim record and that the minutes went 

beyond what many communities provide.  He noted that most communities simply reflect what 
items were discussed and a motion. 

 
 Mr. Arking provided Ms. Perkins the opportunity to speak on this issue, but he was going to 

leave it up to Board to decide how they wanted to proceed. 
 
 Ms. Perkins said what she had presented to the Board is what she would like added to the 

minutes.  Ms. Perkins said if the Board chooses not to add her text to the minutes, it was her 
understanding that the Board had that right, but that her submission would still become part of 
the record, even though it was not part of the minutes. 

 
 Mr. Hicks said Ms. Perkins was correct in that once her submission was received by the Board, 

they became part of the record, but they would not be incorporated into the minutes.  He said to 
Mr. Bozek’s point, once Ms. Perkins made her FOIA request, the recording of the meeting had to 
be preserved.  He also noted that Ms. Perkins could have the recording transcribed as well.  Mr. 
Hicks noted that when he served on the Township Board, there was a debate about verbatim 
transcription of minutes.  He said the Open Meetings Act only required what Mr. Bozek had 
pointed out, but the Township tried to do more.  He didn’t feel the minutes contained any 
quotes per say due to the fact that it’s a cold record and the transcriber is trying to do their best. 

  
 Mr. Arking asked if there was additional public comment. 
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 Ms. Perkins reiterated to the Board that she would like the text she had submitted added to the 

September 17, 2019 minutes, but if the Board declined, she wanted to make sure her submission 
became part of the record. 

 
 Ms. Perkins submission contained the following text: 
  

“Please add the following conversations omitted from the 9/17/19 Zoning Board of 
Appeals Minutes per Mary Perkins request. 
 
Page 2.  
Please add: Mr. Bozek said there were really only two variances 1. The variances for 
the parking lot and 2. The variances for the new building addition set back.  
 
Please note David Stanaway stated the church was so thankful for Mr. Bozek and his 
help and don’t believe they would have gotten the variances without his help 
 
Page 8.  
 Please add: The variance request was tabled so the ZBA could check with Delta 
Township Attorney.  -  
 
Page 8.  
Please add the following conversation between Ms. Perkins and Mr. Hicks. 
Ms. Perkins expressed her frustration with the process that she and her fiancé had to 
go through, comparing their case to the case presented before.  She stated she felt 
like she was getting jerked around. 
 
Mr. Hicks responded, “I am offended you would say that.”  
 
 Ms. Perkins told him not to take it personally. 
 
Mr. Hicks said, “We are holding this meeting special for you.” 
 
Ms. Perkins responded, “I don’t believe that is true. My understanding is you had a 
board member whose mother fell ill last week and wasn’t able to attend the meeting 
giving you the 4 members you need to vote. You are holding the meeting because not 
having enough members last week.” 
 
Mr. Hicks said. "We can vote right now if you want.” 
 
Ms. Perkins responded, “I don’t think it would be in your best interest considering it is 
an ADA case.”  
 
Ms. Perkins stated she and her fiancé came to the first meeting in August. They stood 
before the board 1.5 hours trying to defend their variances. Mr. Hicks and Ms. 
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Laforet stated they would have a hard time supporting our case due to the variance 
of building to land variance being 38.05 percent.  
 
Mr. Hicks denied saying that. 
 
Ms. Perkins continued on saying they now stood before this board for another 1 hour 
defending their variances. They reduced the number of variances from 5 variances to 
4 variances and had cut the building to land ratio from 38.05% to 33.5% and now the 
board was looking at sending the case to the Township Attorney despite knowing this 
was an ADA/Fair housing case since the August meeting.  She asked why this hadn’t 
been looked into at the first meeting. 
 
Ms. Perkins also asked how the hearing before theirs could take approximately only 
15 - 20 minutes, have 5 variances and pass with very few questions from the board 
and we were scrutinized about every detail of our request. 
 
Mr. Hicks said all the cases are different. 
 
Page 10. 
 Please add: Ms. Perkins left the podium after it was decided by the ZBA they would 
not proceed until they consulted with the Township Attorney.” 

 
 
VI APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 

September 17, 2019 – Special Meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
MOTION BY HICKS, SECONDED BY LAFORET, THAT THE MINUTES OF THE SEPTEMBER 17, 2019 
SPECIAL MEETING OF THE ZONING BOARD BE APPROVED WITH THE TIME OF ADJOURNMENT 
AMENDED TO READ 7:01 P.M. INSTEAD OF 6:01 P.M.  VOICE VOTE.  CARRIED 6-0. 
 

VII NEW BUSINESS 
 

1. CASE NO. V-19-8-12:  Two variance requests from Table 9.02-A.1: (1) to construct a 1,500 sq. 
ft. accessory building when the maximum size of any “detached building accessory to a 
single family dwelling” is 770 sq. ft. in the RB zoning district (2) to allow 2,316 sq. ft. when 
the “maximum combined square footage of all detached accessory buildings permitted on a 
property” is 1,000 sq. ft. in the RB Zoning District. 

 
Mr. Bozek informed the Board that staff had not received any correspondence regarding this 
request.  He noted that legal ads were placed in the newspaper, as well as notices sent to 
property owners within 300 feet of the subject parcel.  Mr. Bozek said the subject parcel was 
located at 4801 W. Willow Highway and consisted of approximately 2.2 acres.  He noted that 
the subject parcel was zoned RB, Low Density Residential, which was a single family, 
detached residential zoning district.  Mr. Bozek informed the Board that the Zoning 
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Ordinance limited the size of detached accessory buildings for properties within the RB 
zoning district and any one building could not exceed a size of 770 square feet.  If there were 
multiple detached accessory buildings, you could not exceed a total floor area of 1,000 
square feet.  Mr. Bozek said the applicant wished to construct a 1,500 square foot accessory 
building, which is beyond the 770 square foot requirement, and in addition, the applicant 
wanted a total floor area of 2,316 square feet, which is beyond the 1,000 square foot 
limitation. 
 
Mr. Bozek said the size of the subject parcel was much larger than the normal lot size in the 
RB zoning district and that the Zoning Ordinance permitted multiple buildings, but they 
could not exceed a total floor area of 1,000 square feet.  He noted that all other applicable 
Zoning Ordinance requirements would be met with the granting of the variance.  Mr. Bozek 
noted that staff provided an example of a similar variance that was considered by the Zoning 
Board of Appeals in 2010, but he noted that the criteria was different under the 2017 Zoning 
Ordinance than it was in 2010.  He said staff provided examples under the 1974 and 1990 
Zoning Ordinance, and the current 2017 ordinance, but the standards had not changed and 
that the 770 and 1,000 square foot limitation, as well as setback and height standards, had 
been in effect since 1974.  Mr. Bozek said the Board had been provided with a letter from 
the applicant, Jeff Deehan, indicating how he believed he met the criteria for granting a 
variance, and a copy of the minutes from the Board’s May 11, 2010 meeting. 
 
Ms. Laforet questioned what the differences were in the standards contained in the 2017 
Zoning Ordinance versus the former standards. 
 
Mr. Bozek said the former standards addressed economic conditions or hardships not being 
grounds for granting a variance and that the new standards addressed substantial justice 
being done.  He noted that this was a somewhat broader standard and that the Board had 
more discretion now than they did before. 
 
Ms. Laforet questioned if the applicant’s existing 816 square foot building was grandfathered 
in. 
 
Mr. Bozek said he couldn’t find any record where a variance was granted and that the 
existing building had to be built before the 1974 Zoning Ordinance. 
 
Ms. Cascarilla said the applicant was requesting a variance from the maximum single 
building size restriction, as well as the combined footage.  She questioned if previous 
requests that were granted included both of those requests as well. 
 
Mr. Bozek said there were some variance requests that included those. 
 
MOTION BY LAFORET, SECONDED BY PARR, THAT THE PUBLIC HEARING BE OPENED.  VOICE 
VOTE.  CARRIED 6-0. 
 
Jeff Deehan, 4801 W. Willow Highway, Lansing, Michigan 48917, said his property was 
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significantly larger than most of the other lots in the area.  He said the lot located directly to 
the west of his property had a primary home similarly located to his and a few outbuildings 
where his neighbor stored their belongings consisting primarily of lawn and snow removal 
equipment.  Mr. Deehan said he maintained his property, as well as his neighbor’s property 
located at 4729 W. Willow Highway, and he had a lot more items than one would have in a 
normal size garage that were better stored inside than out in his yard.  Mr. Deehan said one 
of the criteria for granting a variance was that the variance would not cause a substantial 
adverse effect on properties in the immediate vicinity of the subject parcel or be contrary to 
the public interest.  Mr. Deehan said it was his belief that his neighbor would rather look at a 
newer, well maintained building rather than items strewn all over his yard.  Mr. Deehan 
addressed the criteria in regards to the need for the variance is not self-created, by noting 
that it could be argued that it was his fault that he had lawn equipment, but he also had 
grass that needed to be maintained and that his lawn mowing equipment was larger. 
 
Ms. Parr questioned if the applicant intended to remove the existing garage. 
 
Mr. Deehan said he would eventually remove the existing attached garage.  Mr. Deehan 
added that he could construct any size of building that was attached to his house, but it 
would be difficult due to overhead wires and grade differential on his property. 
 
Ms. Parr questioned if the applicant would be operating a business due to the size of the 
building he was requesting. 
 
Mr. Deehan said he had a property management business located in a large warehouse 
where he kept his work related items off-site.  The building he was requesting to build would 
house items needed to maintain his own property.  He also noted that he had a large off-site 
storage facility where he stored items that he didn’t need at home. 
 
Mr. Deehan proceeded to review Criteria #1, the variance request is due to unique 
circumstances peculiar to the property and not to the general neighborhood, by stating that 
his property is larger than most of the lots in the neighborhood, which requires the owner to 
own and operate more equipment in order to  maintain it.  This includes, but is not limited 
to: mowers, weed whips, hedge trimmers, and pressure washer.  He said often there were 
times when these items didn’t fit inside his existing garage.  Mr. Deehan reviewed Criteria 
#2, the variance would not cause a substantial adverse effect on properties in the immediate 
vicinity of the subject parcel or be contrary to the public interest, by noting that the variance 
would not have an adverse effect on properties, but it would create a more respectable and 
appealing environment. 
 
Mr. Deehan proceeded to review Criteria #3, the need for the variance is not self-created, by 
noting that the need for the variance is created due to the size of his property. 
 
Mr. Arking said the applicant stated that the need for the variance is not self-created but the 
need for the variance is created due to the size of the subject parcel.  He questioned if the 
lot size demands a larger building. 
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Mr. Deehan said the size of his property necessitates larger equipment which necessitates a 
larger building to store the equipment in. 
 
Mr. Deehan said he needed clarification on Criteria #4, the variance is not contrary to the 
purposes of this ordinance. 
 
Mr. Bozek said the ordinance limited accessory buildings to a scale where they didn’t 
overwhelm the residential character of the neighborhood. 
 
Mr. Deehan said he didn’t believe the variance would be contrary to the purpose of the 
ordinance because the proposed building would not be visible from Willow Highway and it 
would not change the character of the neighborhood. 
 
Mr. Arking inquired about the size of Mr. Deehan’s home. 
 
Mr. Deehan said his home is a ranch style home consisting of approximately 1,800 square 
feet. 
 
Mr. Deehan said he didn’t have a basement that he could use as storage due to the fact his 
house was built on a slab. 
 
Ms. Cascarilla felt a 1,500 square foot building contained a lot of space to store lawn 
equipment and she questioned if the building needed to be that large. 
 
Mr. Deehan said he could consider building a smaller building, but 1,500 square feet, or a 
30’x50” lumber package, was common and easy to build.  He said a 1,500 square foot 
building comfortably accommodated two cars, yard equipment, and a small workshop area.  
He said if it was the Board’s wishes, he could consider constructing a smaller building, even 
though 1,500 square feet was a fairly convenient size and worked really well.  Mr. Deehan 
said he would be storing vehicles in the proposed building because the existing garage would 
ultimately be removed. 
 
Mr. Cascarilla asked if the applicant would replace the attached garage. 
 
Mr. Deehan said after the new building was constructed, the attached garage would be 
removed when it outlived its usefulness. 
 
Mr. Arking mentioned that even if the attached garage was removed, the applicant would 
still exceed the maximum combined floor area for accessory buildings. 
 
Mr. Deehan proceeded to review Criteria #5, no non-conforming use of neighboring lands, 
structures, or buildings in the same district, and no permitted use of lands, structures, or 
buildings in other districts, shall be considered grounds for the issuance of a variance, by 
noting that it was not his neighbors fault that he was requesting a variance and that part of 
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the reason why he was requesting the variance was to assist them. 
 
Mr. Arking asked the applicant if he was claiming that he was not basing his request on any 
other variance that any other building received. 
 
Mr. Deehan said that was correct.  Mr. Deehan reviewed Criteria #6, the variance request is 
due to unique circumstances peculiar to the property and not to the general neighborhood 
conditions, by noting that he believed the size of the lot is a unique circumstance and would 
not interfere with other property owners. 
 
Ms. Parr inquired about the size of the attached garage. 
 
Mr. Deehan said the attached garage is approximately 770 square feet in size. 
 
Ms. Laforet asked if staff had received any correspondence in regards to this request. 
 
Mr. Bozek said staff had not received any comments on the request. 
 
Mr. Arking asked if there was anyone else who would like to speak on the request this 
evening. 
 
John Fox, adjacent property owner, asked why no one has asked where the building would 
be located on the property. 
 
Mr. Arking informed Mr. Fox that Board members had been provided with a location map 
illustrating where the building would be located on the subject parcel. 
 
Mr. Bozek illustrated an aerial photo on an overhead screen which illustrated where the 
proposed building would be constructed along the eastern property line behind the 
applicant’s existing garage. 
 
Mr. Fox inquired about the distance the building would be from an existing pond. 
 
Mr. Bozek said the building would be approximately 80 feet from the pond. 
 
Mr. Fox said he didn’t have a problem with the variance request, but he wanted to know 
where the building would be located and why the applicant needed this large of a building. 
 
Dory Brokaw, 4729 W. Willow Highway, said she lived to the east of Mr. Deehan.  She noted 
that Mr. Deehan took care of her yard and snow removal, as well as anything else that 
needed to be done to her property, but he had to haul his equipment to and from property 
which was why he wanted to construct a building he could store his equipment in. 
 
MOTION BY HICKS, SECONDED BY LAFORET, THAT THE PUBLIC HEARING BE CLOSED.  VOICE 
VOTE.  CARRIED 6-0. 
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Ms. Cascarilla said her only concern was with the size of building that was being requested. 
She said in general, the standard size for a two-car garage was approximately 600 square 
feet which left 900 square feet for yard equipment which seemed a bit more than what is 
necessary.  Ms. Cascarilla said scaling the building down to 1,000 square feet would bring it 
more in line with what the ordinance required, especially since the existing attached garage 
would be removed at some time in the future. 
 
Mr. Arking agreed that a 1,500 square foot building was significant and from what he had 
heard this evening, it seemed as though the size of building was determined by a 
standardized building package rather than a need.  Mr. Arking questioned if the applicant 
would be willing to reconsider a smaller building package. 
 
Ms. Laforet said she would hate for the applicant to construct a smaller building and then 
need something larger at some point in the future and find the need to construct several 
different buildings on the property, or store equipment outside.  Ms. Laforet said given the 
size of the property, the applicant was well under the permitted lot coverage ratio.  She felt 
having a 1,500 square foot outbuilding would better serve the applicant’s purpose in the 
future if additional storage is needed and make the community look nicer by not having 
equipment stored outside.  She said due to the fact the building would not be visible from 
Willow Highway and there were no objections from the neighbors, she didn’t see why the 
variance couldn’t be granted since the applicant had met all of the criteria. 
 
Mr. Arking said Ms. Laforet made some good points, but he wasn’t sure whether the Zoning 
Ordinance permitted the Board to consider some of those points. 
 
Mr. Hicks said the zoning regulations applied regardless of how big the property was.  He 
said Mr. Bozek spoke to the intent of the Zoning Ordinance, but the other purpose of the lot 
coverage ratio, which the Board was not considering this evening, is where a homeowner 
would be rewarded for having a larger lot and be allowed to build more by virtue of the lot 
coverage ratio.  He said the problem with the variance as it relates to accessory buildings is 
that a different set of rules would be established for larger lots.  Mr. Hicks said Mr. Bozek 
was researching a similar case the Board had considered where the property was 
significantly larger than the subject parcel this evening and all of the same arguments were 
made in that case as well.  He said from a consistency purpose, he had requested Mr. Bozek 
to research the logic behind the ruling made on the last case.  Mr. Hicks said by virtue of the 
lot being larger, he didn’t know if that in of itself rewards a property owner with rights that 
don’t otherwise exist with people that owned lots in the same zoning district.  He also felt it 
was important for the Board to consider what this did moving forward because it wouldn’t 
be the last request the Board received.  He felt each case came to the Board on its own 
merit, but it was equally important to him to have consistency in the rulings from the Board. 
 
Mr. Arking felt it was important to note that the proposed building met the setback and 
height requirements contained in the Zoning Ordinance, but rather it was the floor area that 
was an issue.  Mr. Arking said he would vote to deny the variance due to the fact that he 
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didn’t feel a great deal of forethought had gone into what was actually needed.  However, 
he would be willing to table the request this evening in order to provide the applicant the 
opportunity to provide staff with a smaller building footprint. 
 
Ms. Parr said in some ways she agreed with Ms. Laforet in that the existing attached garage 
would be removed at some point in the future and therefore, the applicant would need 
additional space to store his equipment.  She questioned whether the Board was opening 
themselves up for the need for another variance in the future rather than granting the 
variance this evening. 
 
Mr. Arking said the applicant had stated that the existing attached garage would be 
removed, but granting a variance did not guarantee that. 
 
Mr. Hicks also noted that the variance ran with the land and the higher limit would apply 
going forward. 
 
Ms. Laforet said the applicant didn’t have a basement and the applicant would have to store 
all of the things that were normally stored in a basement in an accessory building. 
 
Staff had provided Mr. Hicks with a file of a nearly identical variance request the Board had 
reviewed in 2000 on a five acre parcel on River Ridge for maximum detached accessory 
building size in the RB, Low Density Residential, zoning district, and maximum combined 
detached accessory building size. 
 
Ms. Cascarilla said in regards to the size of the variance request, the applicant had indicated 
that he could go with a smaller building footprint.  Ms. Cascarilla said when the Board was 
considering variance requests, she felt it was optimal that they seek to reduce and restrict 
the variances as much as possible, or as much as necessary.  Ms. Cascarilla said she didn’t 
know whether a 1,000 square foot building would be sufficient, but that was the maximum 
square footage permitted. 
 
Mr. Deehan noted that he had considered constructing a larger accessory building ever since 
he purchased his home in 2005.  Mr. Deehan said he made his living as a developer and 
builder and had carefully thought out the use of the building.  He had mentioned that a 30’ x 
50’ building package was a standard building size that was easy to build and that the things 
he owned and intended to own fit well within that size of building.  Mr. Deehan said if the 
Board felt 1,500 square feet was unacceptable, he could possibly decrease the size of the 
building to a 30’ x 40’ building package; however, it would make a difference in what his 
ideal use versus what the actual use would be.  Mr. Deehan noted that the existing attached 
garage would be removed eventually due to its deteriorating state and that he would 
sincerely like to build a 1,500 square foot building which he felt was reasonable, especially 
since it complied with the Township’s height restrictions. 
 
Ms. Parr questioned if the applicant was stating that a 1,000 square foot building would be 
too small. 
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Mr. Deehan said yes because that is essentially what existed at the present time and as Ms. 
Laforet had pointed out, his home didn’t have a basement and the existing attached garage 
doubled as storage for items that would normally be stored in the basement of a home. 
 
Ms. Laforet asked Mr. Hicks what the rationale was for the Board’s denial of the variance 
request in 2000. 
 
Mr. Hicks noted that there were no minutes in the file to see what the actual discussion was, 
but the request was basically the same as what was being heard this evening where the 
applicant had collectable cars that he wanted to store inside versus outside.  Mr. Hicks 
pointed out that the subject parcel was a very large piece of property at the end of River 
Ridge.  Mr.  Hicks noted that the first variance was for 1,630 square feet from the 770 square 
foot maximum requirement, and the second variance was for 1,600 square feet from the 
1,000 square foot maximum requirement. 
 
Mr. Deehan said the type of equipment that he would be storing in the building consisted of 
a mid-size loader tractor that was larger than a car with the attachments attached to it, 
three vehicles, a trailer, storage of other items, and a small workshop for basic 
woodworking. 
 
Ms. Laforet said she appreciated what Mr. Hicks was saying, but she still kept going back to 
the fact that the subject parcel was not technically within a subdivision, but rather on a 
highway.  There had not been any neighbors objecting to the variance request, but rather 
there were two adjoining neighbors that did not have any concerns with the proposed 
accessory building.  Ms. Laforet said she would rather see an accessory building that fit the 
purpose for what its intended for instead of Mr. Deehan having to come back and ask for 
something more in the future.  She said because the building was still within less percentage 
wise of the use of the land, she didn’t see any reason why the Board wouldn’t approve the 
variance request. 
 
Mr. Arking didn’t feel the Board could second guess the Zoning Ordinance.  He said the 
property was located in the RB zoning district which had regulations. 
 
Ms. Laforet asked if the Board was going to go strictly by the rule or can we enhance the look 
of the community neighborhood in a way that will allow people to do things with their 
personal or private property.  She said or are we going to just say no it doesn’t fit within this 
box.  That is why we have a Board of Appeals so that they could come and present their 
individual circumstances before us. 
 
Mr. Arking said he needed something more to “hang his hat on” other than a big lot gets a 
big building and that he was always mindful of setting a precedence. 
 
Ms. Laforet felt the Board needed to review each request on a case by case basis instead of 
relying on past actions by the Board.  She noted that in this case, the neighbors didn’t have 
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any objections to the variance request whereas in the prior case reviewed by the Board in 
2000, it would be her guess that the residents within the subdivision at that point in time 
didn’t want large outbuildings within their subdivision. 
 
Mr. Bozek said a petition was submitted by several property owners in opposition to the 
variance request in 2000.  He noted that he did not have the minutes of that meeting in front 
of him this evening. 
 
Mr. Hicks said he agreed with Ms. Laforet in that each case should be considered on its own 
merit, but he was also concerned about treating equal sets of facts equally.  He said the 
neighbor’s component was one element, but for him, the variance request either met the 
criteria or it doesn’t.  He said the same held true for the size of the variance and that it either 
satisfies the criteria or it doesn’t.  Mr. Hicks said he was always mindful of a precedence 
being set, but as he had said many times, a variance is a permission slip to violate the 
ordinance and of course you try to do the greatest good for the greatest number and treat 
similar facts similarly. 
 
Ms. Laforet said that being said, she would have a hard time looking at the building that the 
Board approved in 2010 for Mr. Dickinson which was very visible from the road.  She noted 
that the circumstances were similar in that the neighbors didn’t have any objections to the 
variance and the applicant was requesting to construct a building in order to store his 
antique cars.  She felt it could go both ways. 
 
Ms. Frezell said the Board discussed the fact that there weren’t any objections from the 
neighbors, as well as the size of the property, but she also took into account the fact that the 
applicant’s house didn’t have a basement.  Ms. Frezell noted that the applicant used certain 
equipment that was unique as well, the building would not be visible from the road, and it 
would not be taller than normal.  Ms. Frezell didn’t feel the building would interfere with the 
character of the neighborhood. 
 
Mr. Hicks noted that he was also mindful of the fact that the applicant’s home is 1,800 
square feet and the proposed building is a 1,500 square foot accessory building.  He said the 
intent of the ordinance is not have accessory buildings compete with the size of homes.  Mr. 
Hicks noted that a 1,500 square foot home in the Township was an average size home and 
there was an 816 square foot building that already existed on the subject parcel. 
 
Mr. Arking felt the Board should always try to grant the smallest variance that still 
accommodated the needs of the applicant. 
 
MOTION BY LAFORET, SECONDED BY PARR, THAT CASE NO. V-19-8-12, TWO VARIANCE 
REQUESTS FROM TABLE 9.02-A.1: (1) TO CONSTRUCT A 1,500 SQUARE FOOT ACCESSORY 
BUILDING WHEN THE MAXIMUM SIZE OF ANY “DETACHED BUILDING ACCESSORY TO A 
SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING” IS 770 SQUARE FEET IN THE RB ZONING DISTRICT, AND (2) TO 
ALLOW 2,316 SQUARE FEET WHEN THE “MAXIMUM COMBINED SQUARE FOOTAGE OF ALL 
DETACHED ACCESSORY BUILDINGS PERMITTED ON A PROPERTY” IS 1,000 SQUARE FEET IN 
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THE RB ZONING DISTRICT, BE APPROVED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON: 
 
THE APPLICANT HAS SATISFIED THE CRITERIA FOR GRANTING A VARIANCE. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE.  CARRIED 4-2 (Arking & Hicks). 
 

VIII OLD BUSINESS 
 

Mr. Bozek updated the Board on Ms. Perkins variance request that was tabled in order for staff 
to obtain an opinion from the Township’s Attorney.  He noted that the Township’s Attorney 
suggested a process that involved the Township’s ADA Coordinator, Manager Reed.  He said 
once staff was advised how to proceed with this matter, a special meeting will be scheduled, 
during such time the Zoning Board of Appeals will adjourn to Closed Session. 

 
IX OTHER BUSINESS 

 
 Mr. Arking asked if the Board needed to formally elect a Chairman and Vice-Chairman due to the 

vacant Chairman position. 
  

Mr. Bozek said Vice-Chairman Arking is now acting as Chairman.  He noted that when the Board 
had a full membership, a Vice-Chairman can be selected. 
 

X STAFF COMMENTS 
 
 Mr. Bozek provided the Board with an update on a concept plan developer’s had submitted for 

the Mary Ann Eyde property located on the north side of Saginaw Highway, west of the freeway. 
He said staff also received a concept plan for future phases of Village Place located at the 
southwest corner of Nixon and Saginaw Highway which is under a Consent Judgement.  Staff 
received plans for a new phase for the Windtrace that consisted of 11 lots.  Buddies Pizza 
submitted their building plans for the renovation of the former mattress store that was next to 
the Vitamin Shop on W. Saginaw Highway. 

 
XI BOARD COMMENTS - None 
 
XII ADJOURNMENT 
 
 Mr. Arking adjourned the meeting at 7:18 p.m. 
 
 

DELTA CHARTER TOWNSHIP 
Mary Clark, Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals 
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MEMO 

 

TO:   Zoning Board of Appeal 

   Delta Charter Township 

 

FROM:  Gary Bozek 

   Planning Director 

 

DATE:   November 8, 2019 

 

SUBJECT:  Continuation of Deliberations on Case No. V-19-7-13 

 

 

On November 12, 2019, the ZBA will continue its deliberations on Case No. V-19-7-13.  Ms. Mary E. Perkins 

who lives at 234 Richard Avenue is requesting a series of dimensional variances to construct an addition onto 

her existing attached garage.  Ms. Perkins originally appeared before the ZBA on August 13, 2019.  The case 

was tabled.  It was hoped that this action would allow Ms. Perkins time to possibly review and revise her 

request in a manner that would reduce the magnitude of the dimensional variances. 

 

Deliberations by the ZBA on the case were continued on September 17, 2019.  Ms. Perkins submitted an 

amendment request with reduced dimensions.  The case was again tabled, and staff was directed to seek counsel 

from the Township’s ADA Coordinator (Township Manager Brian Reed) in concert with the Township 

Attorney. 

 

The case is now being placed on the ZBA’s November 12, 2019 regular meeting agenda for continued 

deliberation.  The Township Attorney will be present at this meeting to confer with the ZBA.  The ZBA will 

adjourn into closed session to confer with the Township Attorney prior continuing deliberations on the case. 

 

Attached you will find the applicant’s submittals and staff’s reports relating to the original request and the 

amended request.  The minutes of the August 13th and September 17th meetings are also included. 

 

Please contact me if you have any questions. 

 

 

 

 
/gb 

Attachments 
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TO:    Zoning Board of Appeals 
    Delta Charter Township 
 
FROM:    David Waligora 
    Assistant Planning Director 

 
DATE:    August 2, 2019 

 
SUBJECT:   Variance Request V-19-7-13 

 
APPLICANT:   Mary E Perkins 
 
APPLICANT’S STATUS:  Owner 

 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot 73, Oak Park Plat 
 
LOCATION: 234 Richard Avenue, Lansing, MI 48917  
 
ZONING:   RC – Moderate Density Residential 
 
REQUESTS: 5 Dimensional Variances to construct a 26 x 28 addition onto the existing 2 

stall attached garage. 
  

1. Table 9.02-A.1 – Front Yard Setback for an Accessory Building in the RC District, where the front yard 
setback is 30 feet and the applicant is requesting ±13 feet.  

2. Section 4.17.D – Supplemental Dimensional Regulations - Permitted Front Setback Reductions, which sets 
a minimum front year setback no less than 20 feet, and the applicant proposes ±13 feet. 

3. Table 9.02-A.1 – Rear Yard Setback for an Accessory Building in the RC District, where the rear yard 
setback is 30 feet and the applicant is requesting ±9 feet.  

4. Table 9.02-A.1 –Maximum Square Footage of Attached Accessory Buildings in the RC District, which 
allows for a maximum 1200 square feet, while the applicant proposes 1404 square feet.  

5. Table 4.11-C-11 – Maximum Lot Coverage Ratio, where the ordinance permits a lot coverage ratio of 30% 
in the RC District, and the applicant proposed 38.05%. 
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Existing Conditions 
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Dimensional Requirements in the RC Zoning District 
 

 Zoning Standard Existing Conditions Proposed 

Lot Area 10,000 sq ft 7,000 sq ft (0.161 Acres)  

Corner Lot Frontage 80 feet 50 feet and 140 feet  

Maximum Lot Coverage 30 % 28.57% (1,260 sq ft 
house, 676 sq ft existing 
garage, 64 sq ft shed = 

1,936 / 7,000 sq ft) 

38.97% (2,000 sq ft + 
728 sq ft = 2,664 / 7,000 

sq ft) 
 

Front Setback 30 ft (*20 ft) 13 feet 13 feet 

Rear Yard Setback 30 feet 0 feet on house, 9 feet 
on attached garage 

9 feet on proposed 
garage 

Side Yard Setback 6.5 feet 37 feet 9 feet 

Max Square Footage of 
Attached Accessory 

Buildings 

1,200 sq ft 676 sq ft 1,404 sq ft 
 

 
* Section 4.17.D – Supplemental Dimensional Regulations - Permitted Front Setback Reductions, which sets a 
minimum front year setback no less than 20 feet when specific conditions exist in a neighborhood, and the applicant 
proposes ±13 feet. 

 

 The Oak Park Plat was created on June 20, 1929, prior to the existence of any Zoning Ordinance in 
Delta Township. 
 

 The home was constructed in 1951. 
 

 The property is considered on a non-conforming lot in regards to area and lot width. 
 

 The placement of the home on the lot is nonconforming at the north and south property lines in 
comparison to modern standards. 

 

 Many homes along the Hoover Avenue have similar front yard setbacks, most notably the property 
immediately east of the subject property, Lot 139 of the Oak Park Plat. 
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 Similarly neighboring properties share reduced rear yard setbacks. 
 

 
                   *Standard department policy denotes the rear yard oppisite the front yard with greatest frontage for 

Corner lots. 
 

 Staff surveyed the lot coverage ratio for homes nearyby similarly built on one lot. Nowhere did staff 
uncover an instance where lot coverage exceeded 30%. In what staff can sumize, the subject property 
currently has the greatest exisiting lot coverage at 28.57% for the surrounding neighborhood. 
 

 
 

 Staff was unable to identify any attached garages in the proximity which exceed 1,200 square feet. 
 
 



Zoning Board of Appeals 
Richard Avenue Variances 
Case No. V-19-7-13 
Page 5 
 

 
Summary 
 

 It can be argued that the front and rear yard variance requests may be consistent with the 
placement of buildings for neighboring homes in the neighborhood. 
 

 There does not appear to be any properties which exceed the lot coverage ratio, nor the maximum 
square footage requirement for an attached garage, in the neighborhood. 
 

 The applicant states that the purpose for the request is two-fold: to accommodate a resident who is 
wheel chair bound and have a 4 stall garage for personal affects. 
 

o Staff finds that the applicant could expand the garage with a 6 ft. X 26 ft. addition, if the front 
and rear yard setback variances were approved, which would then meet all other applicable 
standards.   
 
This would allow for a larger 2 stall garage. Creating greater distances between stalls to 
accommodate a wheel chair while maintaining the 30% maximum lot coverage ratio and not 
exceeding the maximum permitted attached accessory building size. However the existing 8 ft. x 
8 ft. shed on the subject property would also have to be removed. 
 

 The applicant’s narrative is attached. 
 

 

 
 

 



































 
 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 MINUTES 
 
 August 13, 2019 – Regular Meeting 
 Delta Township Administration Building 
 
I CALL TO ORDER 
 
 Chairman Newman called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. 
 
II PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 

Chairman Newman led the Board and others present in reciting the Pledge of Allegiance to the 
Flag. 

 
III ROLL CALL 
 

Members Present: Arking, Cascarilla, Hicks, Laforet, Newman, Parr, and Frezell 
 
Members Absent: Parr and Frezell 
 
Others Present:  Assistant Planning Director Dave Waligora  

 
IV SET AND ADJUST AGENDA: 
 

There were no changes made to the agenda. 
 

V APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 

May 29, 2019 – Special Meeting 
 
MOTION BY LAFORET, SECONDED BY ARKING, THAT THE MINUTES OF THE MAY 29, 2019 
SPECIAL MEETING BE APPROVED AS SUBMITTED.  VOICE VOTE.  CARRIED 5-0. 
 

VI NEW BUSINESS 
 

Case No. V-19-7-13: Five (5) Dimensional variances to construct a 26 x 28 addition onto the 
existing two-stall attached garage. 
 

1. Table 9.02-A.1 – Front Yard Setback for an Accessory Building in the RC District, where 
the front yard setback is 30 feet and the applicant is requesting +13 feet. 

 
2. Section 4.17.D – Supplemental Dimensional Regulations – Permitted Front Setback 

Reductions, which sets a minimum front yard setback no less than 20 feet, and the 
applicant proposes +13 feet. 

 
3. Table 9.02-A.1 – Rear Yard Setback for an Accessory Building in the RC district, where the 
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rear yard wetback is 30 feet and the applicant is requesting +9 feet. 
 

4. Table 9.02-A.1 – Maximum Square footage of Attached Accessory Buildings in the RC 
District, which allows for a maximum 1200 square feet, while the applicant proposes 
1404 square feet. 

 
5. Table 4.11-C-11 – Maximum Lot Coverage Ratio, where the ordinance permits a lot 

coverage ratio of 30% in the RC District, and the applicant proposed 38.05%. 
 
Mr. Waligora said the request this evening was for an addition of two stalls on an existing two-
stall garage.  The property is located at 234 Richard Avenue and zoned RC, Moderate Density 
Residential.  Mr. Waligora noted that the Board had been provided with an aerial photo, a photo 
of the building, as well as dimensions of the house per the Township’s assessing records.  The 
subject parcel is a corner lot within the Oak Park subdivision and that the home was considered 
a non-conforming lot in regards to area and lot width.  Mr. Waligora noted that the placement of 
the building is also non-conforming along the front yard of + 13 feet.  After further review of the 
applicant’s request, staff found that the applicant would not only need a front yard variance, but 
also a rear yard and lot coverage variance as well. 
 
Mr. Arking asked why the Board members were provided with the Americans with Disabilities 
and Fair Housing Act. 
 
Mr. Waligora said one of the persons who resides on the property was a person with a disability 
and they wanted to make the Board aware of the act. 
 
Mary Perkins, 234 Richard Avenue, Lansing, Michigan, said she was requesting the variance in 
order to accommodate a handicapped accessible van and ramp in the future.  Ms. Perkins noted 
that her fiancé had a progressive muscle disorder that will eventually put him in a wheelchair 
and they wanted to take care of matters now instead of waiting.  She noted that her fiancé 
currently drove a pick-up truck that didn’t fit into her current garage. 
 
Ms. Cascarilla questioned if the applicant received staff’s comments about the stated alternative 
proposal in the staff report. 
 
Mr. Waligora said yes and that he had provided the applicant with the staff report. 
 
Ms. Cascarilla said staff’s alternative proposal indicated a slightly smaller garage which may 
eliminate some of the variance requests, but still provide them with additional garage capacity. 
 
Mr. Waligora said after surveying properties within the neighborhood, staff found that several 
properties had similar reduced front and rear yard setbacks, but a garage exceeded 1,200 square 
feet or a lot coverage greater than 30%.  He said the subject parcel actually had one of the 
largest lot coverage ratios that staff could find in the immediate area.  Mr. Waligora said the 
Board could possibility grant a front and rear yard variance which would allow for up to a 6’ x 26’ 
addition which would provide additional garage capacity and meet most of the Township’s 
standards. 
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Ms. Perkins said at the present time, her garage didn’t have tall enough doors and she wasn’t 
sure it would fit a handicapped accessible van with a ramp.  She noted that they had researched 
the amount of space that would be needed and that staff’s alternative didn’t take into 
consideration the height of the garage doors. 
 
Ms. Cascarilla questioned if the applicant’s research included the feasibility of raising the height 
of the garage. 
 
Ms. Perkins inquired about staff’s surveying of other properties in close proximity to the subject 
parcel for similarities to what she was requesting and the fact that she had spoken to a 
representative from the Handicapped Accessible and Fair Housing Center who was surprised 
staff had not surveyed the entire neighborhood versus those properties in close proximity.  Ms.  
Perkins said the representative was also surprised that the guidelines for granting a variance 
didn’t permit her to use other properties in the neighborhood as a reason why she should be 
granted a variance, but it appeared that the Board could use the fact that there were no other 
properties similar to hers as a reason to deny her request. 
 
Mr. Hicks said it really wasn’t that the Township could use things as a shield in one instance and 
a sword in another instance.  He said the overall look of the neighborhood is one of many criteria 
used, and that the ordinance also provides a part where rights similarly enjoyed by other 
property owners are taken into consideration.  Mr. Hicks said in this instance, staff recognizing 
the fact that this was an older neighborhood that was platted before the current Zoning 
Ordinance, and that it worked in the applicant’s favor in the sense that there is recognition other 
properties have reduced setbacks.  He felt staff offered an alternative because it would be more 
in keeping with what others enjoyed in the neighborhood.  Mr. Hicks noted that during his 
tenure serving on the Board, he couldn’t remember the last time the Board granted a lot 
coverage ratio variance to allow the expansion of structures to go beyond the 30% lot coverage 
ratio. 
 
Mr. Perkins questioned if people with disabilities had come before the Board in the past. 
 
Mr. Hicks answered yes and proceeded to provide examples of different variance requests the 
Board had received from people with disabilities. 
 
Ms. Perkins said she would be agreeable to constructing something smaller that could be 
attached to what she already had and still accommodate a handicap accessible van. 
 
William Guilford said he was currently in the process of selling his home at 7780 Vermontville 
Highway that had a 24’ x 40’ garage where he stored vehicles he enjoyed as a hobby.  While he 
has been forced to give up riding motorcycles, he still enjoyed owning a classic vehicle and boat. 
Mr. Guilford noted that while he was making the transition, he was in need of enhancing his 
mobility due to the progressive nature of his disease.  Mr. Guilford reviewed the research he had 
done on full size wheelchair accessible vans and the dimensions used as a bench mark. 
 
Mr. Hicks questioned why the applicant couldn’t increase the size of the existing structure, or 
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rebuild, so the applicant ended up with the same footprint, however, it sounded like the 
applicant’s biggest issue was the height of the existing garage. 
 
Mr. Guildford said the existing garage didn’t have a standard seven foot tall door.  He said per 
current building standards, a 7’ x 9’ door was considered a single overhead garage door. 
 
Mr. Hicks said it was mentioned that the applicant couldn’t park their current vehicle in the 
garage. 
 
Mr. Guilford said he currently drove a full-size pickup truck which needed a minimum height of 
seven feet and that the width of the garage was such that he would have to retract his side 
mirrors.  Mr. Guilford noted that the existing garage consisted of old cinderblock construction 
that was difficult to modify and that they had proposed to add on to the existing garage in order 
to allow passage through both garages. 
 
Mr. Hicks questioned if the ingress and egress into the garage would be left the same. 
 
Mr. Guilford said that was correct. 
 
Mr. Hicks felt alternations would have to be made to the height of the existing garage in order to 
accommodate a larger vehicle. 
 
Mr. Guilford said the existing grade would have to be adjusted approximately six inches in order 
to accommodate a full seven foot tall door. 
 
Ms. Laforet questioned if it would be possible to change the grade on the existing garage in 
order to achieve what the applicant needed. 
 
Mr. Guilford addressed the issues they would incur by attempting to retrofit the existing garage 
versus adding on to the existing garage without disrupting the integrity of the existing garage 
and still provide a separation and handicap accessibility between the two buildings. 
 
Mr. Arking questioned if the goal this evening was to accommodate three bays for motor 
vehicles, one of which was a handicapped accessible van, and one other bay for storage. 
 
Ms. Perkins said she would be willing to downsize from a 26’ x 28’ addition to a 16’ x 30’ addition 
in order to accommodate the dimensional depth. 
 
Mr. Guilford noted that they originally were requesting to add two additional bays to the existing 
two-car garage, but they were now offering the Board a compromise and requesting only one 
additional bay in order to accommodate a handicap accessible van. 
 
Mr. Arking questioned if the applicant had consulted with a professional builder. 
 
Mr. Guilford said they have not consulted with a professional builder yet and that they wanted 
to obtain the necessary approvals from the Township before they proceeded any further. 
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Ms. Cascarilla asked the applicant to explain why their original request for a 20’ x 26’ addition to 
allow for two bays was sufficient to accommodate their needs, but now the applicant was 
requesting a 16’ x 30’ addition to accommodate one bay. 
 
Mr. Guilford said they wanted to be able to accommodate a full-size wheelchair accessible van in 
the near future.  He noted that there were a lot of key elements about the home that worked 
really well for them and that they planned on staying in the home long-term.  Mr. Guilford said 
at this point in time, they were trying to be as efficient as possible with their money and 
resources.  He said the information they provided as part of their request came from the ADA 
website as benchmarks for a full-size wheelchair accessible van. 
 
Mr.  Newman inquired about the applicant’s alternative proposal to the variance request. 
 
Mr. Waligora said the applicant’s alternative proposal for a 30 foot depth would affect the rear 
yard setback which would necessitate new public notice.  He noted that the Board could grant a 
variance up to the amount of the published variance, but they could not go beyond the 
published variance. 
 
Mr. Guilford said the 30 foot dimension wouldn’t breach the existing footprint of the house to 
the adjacent property line. 
 
Mr. Waligora said any new development was required to meet the Township’s current Zoning 
Ordinance standards.  He noted that the applicant’s southern portion of the existing house was 
closer to the lot line than the garage. 
 
Mr. Hicks questioned if the applicant could accommodate their needs by tearing down the 
existing garage and rebuilding and based on the alternative the applicant had presented, how 
would that layout on the property. 
 
Mr. Waligora said the applicant would still need a front yard setback variance due to the fact 
that the subject parcel was a corner lot with two front yard setbacks.  He said the extra six feet 
would be under the 30% lot coverage ratio if they removed an existing accessory building on the 
property.  Mr. Waligora said during staff’s discussions with the applicant, making modifications 
to the existing garage in order to accommodate their needs wasn’t a feasible solution and that 
staff had indicated a complete tear down may be more feasible. 
 
Ms. Parker said she misunderstood that scenario. 
 
Mr. Hicks noted that due to the fact that the applicant was considering an alternative to their 
original variance request, it may be beneficial to table the request this evening so that the 
applicant could work with staff on this issue.  He noted that if the Board acted on the request 
this evening and the variance request was denied, the applicant would have to wait a full year 
before they could apply for another variance. 
 
Mr. Guilford said there would be substantial cost associated with tearing down the existing 
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garage, as well as the limited timeframe they had before winter. 
 
Mr. Hicks said he didn’t disagree with the applicant’s assessment about the timing of the project, 
but general case law states that if there is a lesser variance that would accomplish the same 
thing, the larger variance should be denied, or if there is an alternative that would allow for the 
project or the property to remain, or the goal to be accomplished without a variance, then the 
variance should be denied in that regard as well.  Mr. Hicks noted that the goal of the courts was 
strict compliance which is the rule in regards to the Zoning Ordinance because a variance is a 
permission slip to violate the ordinance.  He said the Board was not trying to redesign the 
applicant’s project, but rather the Board’s questions centered on trying to fit it within the 
confines of the existing ordinance. 
 
Mr. Guilford said the initial variance request for a 28’ x 26’ addition onto the existing garage 
would not be granted. 
 
Mr. Hicks said he could not speak for the entire Board, but he would not support a lot coverage 
ratio variance. 
 
Mr. Waligora said when he researched the conditions within the applicant’s neighborhood, he 
found evidence of many other properties with front yards less than the 30 feet with rear yards, 
and when looking at garage size and lot coverage, so you are one sole lot in your plat and the 
houses he pulled around you were also on one sole lot with the same size except for the houses 
on Julian Avenue were a little bit less deep.  Mr. Waligora said there were reasons why he didn’t 
do the other houses around you because he was trying to find residences specifically with your 
criteria.  Mr. Waligora said he understood the reasoning why the applicant was requesting the 
variance and he was trying to offer a suggestion on what he thought may be a reasonable 
request based on previous rulings the Board had made.  He said even in the applicant’s 
neighborhood other people have gotten front yard variances because that is how that 
neighborhood is constructed and it’s not necessarily out of place.   
 
Mr. Guilford said in order to benefit from that the wall would have to come completely out in 
order for the east door or space to grow and add to the footprint. 
 
Mr. Waligora said the Township’s Assessing records have the area of the applicant’s garage at 
676 square feet. 
 
Mr. Hicks said he wanted to clarify that when he stated that he couldn’t support the variance 
resulting in a lot coverage ratio greater than 30%, he was referring to as applied for and that he 
wasn’t speaking to the alternative plan. 
 
Ms. Laforet asked if it would be beneficial for the applicant to meet with staff and come up with 
a plan that would be more feasible and within the 30% lot coverage ratio and include a builder 
who could design some type of site plan for the Board’s review. 
 
Mr. Guilford said they intended to hire a builder, but the variance process has taken longer than 
they anticipated.  Mr. Guilford said they would be open to tabling the request this evening. 
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Ms. Laforet felt it would be beneficial to table the request this evening so that the applicant 
could come back before the Board with a drawing the Board could review before rendering a 
decision.  She agreed with Mr. Hicks in that the Board would have to act on what was before the 
Board this evening which she would have a hard time supporting. 
 
Mr. Newman said what Board members were conveying this evening was that they were looking 
at ways to support the applicant, however, based on the fact that the applicant’s alternative plan 
wasn’t part of their original application, the Board would have to act on what had been 
submitted this evening.  He said the Board was suggesting that the applicant sit down with staff 
and put their alternative plan on paper and amend their original application so that it would 
make it easier for the Board to render a decision. 
 
Mr. Hicks reiterated the fact that the Board wasn’t trying to redesign the applicant’s project and 
require them to submit engineered plans, but rather the Board was suggesting the applicant use 
staff’s expertise and attempt to create something that would minimize the variances required 
and work around the lot coverage ratio. 
 
Mr. Guilford questioned where they should concentrate their efforts on to come up with 
something that would be agreement to the Board. 
 
Mr. Hicks said he wasn’t suggesting one way or the other how the Board would act on the 
request if it came back before the Board, but given a general historical view, variances that keep 
in line with what currently existed was always viewed in a better light than creating a new 
requirement for a variance. 
 
Ms. Parker felt they were at a disadvantage by having two front yards due to having a corner lot. 
 
Ms. Cascarilla said after looking at the request further, she didn’t feel it would be possible to 
accommodate the applicant’s needs without the need for a variance, especially a rear yard 
variance.  However, she felt it made sense to look at other options as discussed and attempt to 
limit the variance request regarding the maximum lot coverage and staying under the 30% lot 
ratio.  Ms. Cascarilla said she also wanted to point out the information the Board had been 
provided with in regards to ADA accommodations.  She felt there was significant reference made 
to variances and cases where decisions were made in favor of individuals with disabilities against 
municipalities where they failed to make reasonable accommodations.  Ms. Cascarilla felt there 
were legitimate concerns regarding accessibility to the applicant’s home given its challenges, but 
she wanted to try to be accommodating in much as the law allowed and felt that could be part of 
the Board’s basis as they looked at what was before them.  Ms. Cascarilla agreed with the rest of 
the Board in that it would be beneficial for the applicant to work with staff to come up with an 
alternative plan for the Board’s review. 
 
Mr. Arking agreed with the Board’s comments this evening and felt tabling the request this 
evening to allow the applicant to work with staff would be beneficial.  He also felt it would be 
beneficial for the applicant to include a builder in those discussions that was familiar with the 
Township’s regulations. 
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Ms. Laforet wanted the applicant to keep in mind when looking at total lot coverage the 
possibility that accommodations may need to be made to the home itself. 
 
Mr. Guilford said the fact that the house was all one level was beneficial and he didn’t foresee 
any alternations having to be made to the home other than modifications being made to 
doorways and access points. 
 
Mr. Waligora provided the applicant with a timeline of submission of materials for an August or 
September meeting agenda. 
 
Mr. Newman asked if there was anyone in the audience who would like to speak on the request 
this evening. 
 
There was no one. 
 
MOTION BY HICKS, SECONDED BY CASCARILLA, THAT CASE NO. V-19-7-13 BE TABLED PENDING 
THE APPLICANT WORKING WITH STAFF AND ALLOWING TIME TO MEET AGENDA SUBMISSION 
NOTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS.  VOICE VOTE.  CARRIED 5-0. 
 

VII OLD BUSINESS 
 

Mr. Waligora informed the Board about current code enforcement issues. 
 

VIII STAFF COMMENTS 
 
IX BOARD COMMENTS 
 

X ADJOURNMENT 
 
 Mr. Newman adjourned the meeting at 7:18 p.m. 
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DELTA CHARTER TOWNSHIP 
Mary Clark, Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals 
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memo 

 

To: Zoning Board of Appeals 

From:  David Waligora, AICP 

Date: September 6, 2019 

Re: Case No. V-19-7-13: Updated Submission 

Overview  

The applicant has resubmitted their application and drawings regarding the August 2019 

variance request. It is important to note this new submission differs from the two 

discussed at the last meeting (the original one submitted with the application, and the 

alternate plan presented by the applicant during the public hearing). 

Reviewing the updated request staff finds the original notice meets statutory 

requirements as the amended request does not extend closer to south property line 

than the original plan (the alternate plan was proposed to be a deeper building and 

hence closer to the south property line. A second notice was not published/mailed. 

In summary the third request is a one stall addition to the existing 2 stall garage. The 

proposed plan comes no closer to the front property line than the existing garage, no 

closer to the rear line than the existing garage, and 21 feet from the east (side) property 

line (a permitted distance by right). Staff notes that the proposed addition is less than 

the initial request but still exceeds the maximum lot coverage by 3.6%, totaling 33.6% 

coverage. 

An additional article, entitled “Building an Accessible Garage” by Charles M. Schwab is 

included along with the Americans with Disabilities Act and the Fair Housing Act.  





























 

 

 
  ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
  MINUTES 
 
  September 17, 2019 – Special Meeting 
  Delta Township Administration Building 
 
I  CALL TO ORDER 
 
  Acting Chairman Arking called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. 
 
II  PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 

Acting Chairman Arking led the Board and others present in reciting the Pledge of Allegiance to 
the Flag. 

 
III  ROLL CALL 
 

Members Present:  Arking, Cascarilla, Hicks, and Frezell. 
 
Members Absent:  Laforet and Parr. 
 
Others Present:   Planning Director Gary Bozek and Assistant Planning Director Dave 

Waligora 
 

IV  SET AND ADJUST AGENDA: 
 
  There were no adjustments to the agenda. 
 
V  APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
  August 13, 2019 – Regular Meeting 
 

MOTION BY CASCARILLA, SECONDED BY FREZELL, THAT THE AUGUST 13, 2019 REGULAR 
MEETING MINUTES BE APPROVED AS SUBMITTED.  VOICE VOTE.  CARRIED 4‐0. 

 
VI  NEW BUSINESS 
 

Case No. V‐19‐9‐3: Setback variances from Section 8.45.D. of the 2017 Delta Township Zoning 
Ordinance, which prescribes minimum required building and parking lot setbacks associated 
with places of worship, as follows: 
 

1. New Parking Lot West Side Setback Variance:  A variance of 22 feet from the minimum 
required 30 feet to permit the new parking lot to be located eight feet from the 
Vermont Street right‐of‐way line. 

2. New Parking Lot South Side Setback Variance:  A variance of 14 feet from the minimum 
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required 30 feet to permit the new parking lot to be located 16 feet from the south 
property line. 

3. New Parking Lot North Side Setback Variance: A variance of 26 feet from the minimum 
required 30 feet to permit the new parking lot to be located four feet from the Delta 
River Drive right‐of‐way line. 

4. North Side of New Building Addition Setback Variance: A variance of 36 feet from the 
minimum required 50 feet to permit the new building addition lot to be located 14 feet 
from the Delta River Drive right‐of‐way line. 

5. South Side of New Building Addition Setback Variance: A variance of 16 feet from the 
minimum required 40 feet to permit the new building addition lot to be located 24 feet 
from the south property line. 

 
Mr. Bozek provided the Board with an aerial photo illustrating the Delta Mills United Methodist 
church property located on the south side of Delta River Drive.  Mr. Bozek noted that the church 
was built in 1878 and that there had been a number of modifications made to the church 
building since the time it was built.  He noted that the church purchased the property directly to 
the west and removed an existing building in order to expand their parking lot, as well as build a 
small addition onto the west side of the church.  Mr. Bozek said the Zoning Ordinance prescribed 
specific setback for places of worship and he proceeded to summarize the requested setback 
variances needed along Vermont Street and Delta River Drive.  Mr. Bozek noted that the 
Township Board granted a Special Land Use Permit for the addition of the land area to the west 
for the extended parking area subject to the approval of variances and site plan approval. 
 
Mr. Arking asked if there was anyone in the audience who would like to speak on the request 
this evening. 
 
John Schafer, 2930 Vermont Street, said he was the adjacent property owner and that he 
wanted to commend the church for doing an amazing job at cleaning up the neighborhood and 
working with the neighbors on this project.   Mr. Schafer asked the Board to approve the 
variances this evening so that the neighborhood back where it belonged. 
 
Mr. Arking asked if staff had received any correspondence on the request. 
 
Mr. Bozek said staff had not received any correspondence other than a narrative from the 
applicant that talked about the criteria contained in the Zoning Ordinance that was required to 
be met in order for a variance to be granted. 
 
David Stanaway, 1030 Chris J Drive, Lansing, Michigan, said the church was requesting to have 
the ability to improve the safety of those that came to the church and for those driving down the 
road by eliminating the need for their members to park on the street.  Mr. Stanaway said 
through the process of their redevelopment, they have been able to improve some of the code 
problems they had had within the church by adding the addition and providing access to the 
parking lot.  Mr. Stanaway noted that the redevelopment has given them the opportunity to 
improve the neighborhood, but also the safety of those coming to the church. 
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Mr. Stanaway proceeded to address the criteria for granting a variance by noting that the church 
felt they were making a vast improvement and quality of the neighborhood by removing a 
blighted building.  He noted that landscaping and grass would be planted to help control storm 
water runoff and enhance the safety of their next door neighbor by adding additional storm 
drains. 
 
Mr. Bozek noted that Criteria #1 may be met, in that the variance request is due to unique 
circumstances peculiar to the property and not to the general neighborhood conditions, due to 
the fact that the church was built in 1878 and that it was peculiar to have a structure that old 
still standing within the Township.  He noted Criteria #2 may be met, in that the variance would 
not cause a substantial adverse effect on properties in the immediate vicinity of the subject 
parcel or be contrary to the public interest.  He noted in that the Board had already heard from 
an individual this evening that the church had improved the area by removing a blighted 
structure that was causing a lot of problems for the Township and have improved the area by 
the demolition of that structure where the parking lot would be located.  He noted that Criteria 
#3 may be met, in that the need for the variance is not self‐created, observing that the church 
was now the current stewards of the property that had been in existence since 1878.  Mr. Bozek 
noted that Criteria #4 may be met, in that the variance is not contrary to the purposes of the 
ordinance.  Mr. Bozek noted that Criteria #5 may be met, in that no non‐conforming use of 
neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same district, and no permitted use of lands, 
structures, or buildings in other districts are being  considered as grounds for the issuance of the 
variance, and that the variance requests would not be creating any adverse impacts in terms of 
health, safety, and welfare; but may have improved the area with the elimination of the parking 
spaces along Delta River Drive.  He said the church was a non‐conforming structure, but it wasn’t 
the grounds for asking for the variance, but rather it was a long established, peculiar site with 
limited land area that could not meet today’s modern standards.  Mr. Bozek felt an argument 
could be made for practical difficulties in that there was no way the existing church building 
could meet modern day standards. 
 
Mr. Stanaway said part of their predicament is that the lot did not conform to today’s standards 
and that they wouldn’t be able to make any modifications to the property without obtaining 
variances. 
 
Mr. Hicks inquired about the subject parcel being a corner lot which necessitates a greater front 
setback. 
 
Mr. Bozek said that was correct and that the church also had frontage on the east side where 
the existing parking lot was located.  He said the buildable area on the site was very limited if the 
variances were not granted. 
 
MOTION BY HICKS, SECONDED BY FREZELL, THAT THE PUBLIC HEARING BE CLOSED.  VOICE 
VOTE.  CARRIED 4‐0. 
 
MOTION BY HICKS, SECONDED BY CASCARILLA, THAT CASE NO. V‐19‐9‐3, APPLICANT, DELTA 
MILLS UNITED METHODIST CHURCH, VARIANCE REQUESTS: 
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1. NEW PARKING LOT WEST SIDE SETBACK VARIANCE:  A VARIANCE OF 22 FEET FROM 

THE MINIMUM REQUIRED 30 FEET TO PERMIT THE NEW PARKING LOT TO BE LOCATED 
EIGHT FEET FROM THE VERMONT STREET RIGHT‐OF‐WAY LINE. 

2. NEW PARKING LOT SOUTH SIDE SETBACK VARIANCE:  A VARIANCE OF 14 FEET FROM 
THE MINIMUM REQUIRED 30 FEET TO PERMIT THE NEW PARKING LOT TO BE LOCATED 
16 FEET FROM THE SOUTH PROPERTY LINE. 

3. NEW PARKING LOT NORTH SIDE SETBACK VARIANCE: A VARIANCE OF 26 FEET FROM 
THE MINIMUM REQUIRED 30 FEET TO PERMIT THE NEW PARKING LOT TO BE LOCATED 
FOUR FEET FROM THE DELTA RIVER DRIVE RIGHT‐OF‐WAY LINE. 

4. NORTH SIDE OF NEW BUILDING ADDITION SETBACK VARIANCE: A VARIANCE OF 36 
FEET FROM THE MINIMUM REQUIRED 50 FEET TO PERMIT THE NEW BUILDING 
ADDITION LOT TO BE LOCATED 14 FEET FROM THE DELTA RIVER DRIVE RIGHT‐OF‐WAY 
LINE. 

5. SOUTH SIDE OF NEW BUILDING ADDITION SETBACK VARIANCE: A VARIANCE OF 16 
FEET FROM THE MINIMUM REQUIRED 40 FEET TO PERMIT THE NEW BUILDING 
ADDITION LOT TO BE LOCATED 24 FEET FROM THE SOUTH PROPERTY LINE. 

 
BE APPROVED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON: 
 
THE APPLICANT HAS SATISFIED THE CRITERIA AND SPECIAL CONDITIONS FOR GRANTING A 
VARIANCE. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE.  CARRIED 4‐0. 
 

VII  OLD BUSINESS 
 

Case No. V‐19‐7‐13: Five (5) Dimensional Variances to construct a 26 x 28 addition onto the 
existing stall attached garage. 

 
1. Table 9.02‐A.1 – Front Yard Setback for an Accessory Building in the RC District, where 

the front yard setback is 30 feet and the applicant is requesting +13 feet. 
2. Section 4.17.D – Supplemental Dimensional Regulations – Permitted Front Setback 

Reductions, which sets a minimum front yard setback no less than 20 feet, and the 
applicant proposes +13 feet. 

3. Table 9.02‐A.1 – Rear Yard Setback for an Accessory Building in the RC district, where 
the rear yard setback is 30 feet and the applicant is requesting +9 feet. 

4. Table 9.02‐A.1 – Maximum Square footage of Attached Accessory Buildings in the RC 
District, which allows for a maximum 1200 square feet, while the applicant proposes 
1404 square feet. 

5. Table 4.11‐C‐11 – Maximum Lot Coverage Ratio, where the ordinance permits a lot 
coverage ratio of 30% in the RC District, and the applicant proposed 38.05%. 

 
Mr. Waligora said this request came before the Board on August 13, 2019 and presented a recap 
of the request. Initially the applicant requested a larger building with the submission of their 
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application which was used to generate the first staff report.  During the August 13, 2019 
meeting, the applicant present to the ZBA a second version with different dimensions which may 
have constituted a need for additional publication requirements. The Board offered to table the 
request and allow the applicant to revise their request and work with staff if additional notices 
were needed. 
 
Mr. Waligora stated the applicant submitted an undated request which was no closer than 13 
feet on the north side (front yard) and not closer than +9 feet to the south property line, so 
additional notices were not required.  Mr. Waligora stated the applicant’s measurements of the 
south property line where greater than the aerial photo suggest, however it was within the 
typical margin of error of (0‐3 feet) for measuring aerials. Since the initial posting was for 9 feet 
and the plan is to align the addition to the existing garage on the south side, he saw no need to 
republish.  Mr. Waligora noted that the applicant still exceeds the lot coverage ratio of 30% for 
the RC Zoning District, noting that the initial request of 38% has been reduced to 33.5% with the 
updated (version 3) plan. 
 
Mr. Arking asked if property still had the largest existing lot coverage for similar properties in the 
neighborhood. 
 
Mr. Waligora said that was correct and that the existing was around 28%. 
 
Ms. Cascarilla said it appeared that the applicant have gone to every length possible to minimize 
the variances needed, especially beyond what currently exists, and she questioned is there a 
need for the additional garage to accommodate a handicapped accessible van.  She questioned 
if there was any scenario that staff was aware of to reduce the need for the variance request. 
 
Mr. Waligora stated the applicant minimized their request but that it still exceeds the lot 
coverage ratio.  He reminded Ms. Cascarilla that at the last meeting discussion took place about 
removal and replacement of the existing garage. He stated this would do two things: (1.) reduce 
the need for a lot coverage variance and (2.) Provide the applicant with a larger than existing 
garage, which has modern doors to meet the dimensional requirements of the resident’s truck 
and eventually a handicapped accessible van. This alternate proposal would require three 
variances, two for the front yard and one for the rear yard as opposed to the current request for 
four. 
 
Mr. Hicks said the Board discussed lot coverage ratio at their last meeting and that he had a hard 
time remembering the last time the Board granted a lot coverage ratio. 
 
Mr. Bozek said there had been other variance requests in this neighborhood for setbacks, but he 
didn’t recall a variance that dealt with lot coverage in this neighborhood or anywhere within the 
Township. 
 
Mr. Arking asked if staff received any correspondence on the request this evening. 
 
Mr. Waligora answered no. 
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Mr. Arking felt staff had come up with a potential compromise plan for the applicant and he 
questioned whether the applicant had worked with staff on this matter. 
 
Mr. Waligora stated that in the initial staff report, he reviewed the size of the parcel to 
determine the coverage area 30% a lots. He then subtracted the size of the house and existing 
garage to determine the remaining square footage. Staff found the property (if the small garden 
shed was removed), has an excess of 156 sq. feet to add onto the existing garage. Mr. Waligora 
said staff had not met with the applicant but that Ms. Perkins had faxed a revised submission.   
 
Mary Perkins, 234 Richard Avenue, Lansing, Michigan, said she had provided the Board with 
information on guidelines for handicap accessible garages (see article in packet).  She noted they 
had responded to what the concerns stated in the first meeting and still have a handicapped 
accessible garage to suit their needs.  Ms. Perkins said at the last meeting, they had indicated 
that the garage doors on the existing garage would not accommodate the resident’s truck and 
future handicap accessible van, and that due to the construction of the existing garage, digging 
the floor lower was not feasible option. She noted that also a full removal of the existing garage 
was not a feasible option financially. Ms. Perkins stated that they had worked hard to comply 
with the 30% lot coverage requirement and that the update plan resulted in a lot coverage 
increase of 3 3%, which is less than initially asked for. 
 
She noted that the other variance requests were impossible to meet due to the fact that her 
neighborhood was platted before the current Zoning Ordinance and that variances were 
needed. Ms. Perkins said the variance requests pertain to safety concerns so that her finance did 
not have to go out into the elements during the winter and provide him an easier transition in 
and out of the house so that they met the handicap accessible guidelines. 
 
Mr. Arking said at a 33.5% lot coverage, he questioned if the garage would have three bays. 
 
Ms. Perkins said that was correct. 
 
Ms. Frezell said it was her understanding that the roof of the existing garage couldn’t be raised. 
 
Ms. Perkins said the entire roof line would have to be removed. 
 
Mr. Arking asked if the applicant consulted a builder on this issue. 
 
Ms. Perkins said they had not consulted with a building, but her finance’ had done construction. 
 She noted that the existing garage doors were not even seven feet in height and that they 
would have to raise the roof line of the garage in order to achieve an eight foot high opening. 
 
Mr. Arking inquired as to whether the Board was considering the variance requests that were 
advertised originally. 
 
Ms. Perkins said they actually went from five variance requests down to four variance requests. 
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Mr. Hicks asked staff to review what the Zoning Ordinance provided for in terms of reasonable 
accommodations for ADA. 
 
Mr. Bozek said the zoning ordinance addresses accessibility issues to the house.  He said there 
are exemptions for ramps and so forth from the Township’s setback requirements in order to 
accommodate individuals who are mobility impaired and need a ramp to enter the home.  He 
said beyond that, the Zoning Ordinance was silent. 
 
Mr. Hicks said generally speaking, to your point, the ADA would say reasonable accommodation 
allows for those violations absent a variance.  He said where reasonable modification, the 
Zoning Ordinance is needed under the ADA typically the applicant would not have to qualify for 
the variance criteria, but he questioned whether the Ordinance provided an out for this Board.  
Mr. Hicks said he was concerned with the overall lot coverage ratio as a zoning variance, but he 
questioned whether there was another way to view this request. 
 
Ms. Frezell said she had experience with ADA and in this instance, she didn’t know whether it 
would be called a variance, but it certainly could be called an accommodation.  
 
Mr. Hicks said it wouldn’t be the purview of this Board to grant a reasonable accommodation, 
but rather it would come from either the Planning Department or Zoning Administrator. 
 
Mr. Bozek said it would be difficult because the Planning Department didn’t have any experience 
with determining what a reasonable accommodation would be under the ADA and staff would 
have to rely on an opinion from the Township’s Attorney. 
 
Mr. Hicks agreed with staff because the ADA being a Federal Law. He was only aware that there 
is a qualifier for not having to comply with variance requirements.  Mr. Hicks said he had a 
difficult time granting a lot coverage ratio variance. 
 
Ms. Perkins said her understanding of ADA was the same as Ms. Frezell’s and that she had been 
consulting with an individual about the accommodations they had requested for the garage. She 
stated this person believed what she was requesting was a reasonable accommodation to have 
her finance’ be able to park his vehicle in the garage and be able to safely enter the home. Ms. 
Perkins said the individual has asked her to let her know the outcome of this meeting and if 
things didn’t go well for them, then she would pursue the matter with their attorney. 
 
Mr. Hicks said if that’s the case, in terms of the reasonable accommodation, he was concerned 
that this wasn’t a proper vehicle for that process because a reasonable accommodation means 
that you wouldn’t need a variance. 
 
Ms. Perkins said she didn’t understand because they were before this Board a month ago asking 
for reasonable accommodations and they were asked to amend their plans and come back 
before the Board. 
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Mr. Hicks said there are still variance requests that will be required, and that the gave the 
applicant the opportunity to table the request to allow the applicant more time to analyze and 
consult with whoever they needed to make a stronger application. He said tabling the request 
was not an attempt to give the applicant a runaround, but rather an accommodation.  He said 
the Board was trying to find an alternative that may help the applicant. 
 
Ms. Perkins said she was confused because she was hearing that if it’s an accommodation, then 
they were at the wrong venue and that they should be going another direction, but she didn’t 
hear that at the last meeting. 
 
Mr. Hicks noted that the Board didn’t know the answer which is why staff said they would have 
to consult with the Township’s Attorney. 
 
Ms. Cascarilla asked staff to differentiate what would fall under an accommodation and what 
would not. 
 
Mr. Bozek said the Board still had to act on the dimensional variance requests and in terms of 
applying the Township’s stated criteria to the requests. The question of accommodation for 
someone under ADA is not among the criteria for granting a variance.  He said the question for 
the Township’s Attorney will be whether the Board could consider an accommodation based the 
requirements of ADA. 
 
Ms. Cascarilla said an accommodation under the ADA could eliminate the need for all of the 
variance requests. 
 
Mr. Bozek didn’t feel it eliminated the need for any of the variance requests, but rather could 
the Board use the accommodation aspect as a criteria for granting a variance in this case. 
 
Ms. Cascarilla felt Mr. Hicks was suggesting the maximum on the lot coverage. 
 
Mr. Bozek said that concerned him somewhat because staff didn’t have any established 
procedure or criteria to evaluate a request that allowed an applicant to go outside of the Zoning 
Ordinance and permit them to do something completely inconsistent with the Township’s 
standards. 
 
Ms. Perkins asked if the Board had a copy of the ADA guidelines that addressed individuals 
needing accommodations and variance requests being revised to accommodate handicap 
individuals. 
 
Mr. Hicks said based on his very limited cursory review, the ADA could potentially provide a 
vehicle that supersedes the Zoning Ordinance in terms of eliminating the need for a variance.  
He said in regards to Mr. Bozek’s point, the Township has never had a request beyond a ramp 
and that the question became how it will this be analyzed and how do you superimpose ADA 
regulations on top of the Zoning Ordinance.  He said from what he was hearing this evening, 
staff was stating that they did not know the answer to those questions.  Mr. Hicks didn’t feel the 
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ADA was used as a sword to grant the variance, but rather it was used as a shield to say that a 
variance wasn’t needed. 
 
Ms. Cascarilla felt the point of that was if ADA negates the need for a variance, then the 
applicant wouldn’t need to be before this Board requesting a variance and that it would be a 
different administrative process. 
 
Ms. Perkins asked how long it would take before a decision could be rendered. 
 
Mr. Bozek said the Board could postpone or table the request this evening so that staff could 
send this matter to the Township’s Attorney for an opinion on whether staff could 
administratively accommodate the applicant’s request. 
 
Mr. Arking said he was in favor of obtaining an opinion from the Township’s Attorney on this 
matter so that the applicant could move forward. 
 
Mr. Hicks felt an Attorney’s opinion could be received fairly quickly.  He noted that direction is 
needed to determine if the reasonable accommodation is to grant a variance, or the reasonable 
accommodation may be to consider exceptions for having to obtain a variance, and that the 
applicant would want the Township to do the correct thing in order to make sure whatever relief 
was granted was proper. 
 
Ms. Perkins expressed her frustrations with the process that she and her finance had to go 
through, comparing their case to the case presented earlier in the evening. 
 
The Board understood Ms. Perkins frustrations and explained that the Board takes each request 
on a case by case basis and on their own unique circumstances. 
 
Mr. Bozek said staff would contact the Township Attorney tomorrow on this matter. 
 
Ms. Cascarilla said she appreciated all the work the applicant has put into their request in an 
attempt to minimize the variance requests.  She apologized that the applicant felt they were 
getting the runaround, but she was very concerned about what responsibilities the Township 
had in accommodating ADA needs.  Ms. Cascarilla appreciated the applicant’s patience in 
allowing the Board to seek legal counsel on this matter because it helped the Board not only in 
this case, but with other cases going forward.  She said if there was a path that was easiest and 
most accommodating given the requirements of the ADA, she wanted the Board to pursue that 
which may mean additional delays for the applicant. 
 
Bill Guilford, 234 Richard Avenue, Lansing, Michigan, said what he was hearing this evening was 
that this particular scenario had never presented itself to this Board. 
 
Mr. Bozek said that was correct. 
 
Mr. Guilford said after all these years, you have never had a situation that paralleled what was 
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being presented to the Board this evening. 
 
Mr. Arking said he had served on the Zoning Board of Appeals for 10 years and had never seen a 
variance request similar to Mr. Guilford’s. 
 
Mr. Guilford said when the ADA was brought up earlier, it wasn’t intended to turn into a 
formality, but rather it was presented as a reference recognized as fair and reasonable as far as 
accommodations for people with disabilities. Mr. Guilford left the podium as did Ms. Perkins. 
 
MOTION BY HICKS, SECONDED BY CASCARILLA, THAT THE PUBLIC HEARING BE CLOSED.  VOICE 
VOTE.  CARRIED 4‐0. 
 
MOTION BY CASCARILLA, SECONDED BY HICKS, THAT CASE NO. V‐19‐7‐13 BE TABLED UNTIL A 
LEGAL OPINION IS OBTAINED BY THE TOWNSHIP’S ATTORNEY.  ROLL CALL VOTE.  CARRIED 4‐0. 
 
 

VIII  STAFF COMMENTS 
 
IX  BOARD COMMENTS 
 
X  ADJOURNMENT 
 
  Acting Chairman Arking adjourned the meeting at 7:01 p.m. 
 
 

 
DELTA CHARTER TOWNSHIP 
Mary Clark, Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals 
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